forma condensed combined financial information which management believes are reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results may differ materially
from the assumptions within the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

Under ASC 805, generally all assets acquired and liabilities assumed are recorded at their acquisition date fair value. For pro forma purposes, the fair
value of Worldpay’s identifiable tangible and intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed are based on a preliminary estimate of fair value. Any excess
of the purchase price over the fair value of identified assets acquired and liabilities assumed will be recognized as goodwill. Management believes the fair
values recognized for the assets acquired and liabilities assumed are based on reasonable estimates and assumptions.

91

Table of Contents

Vantiv, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Financial Position

As of June 30, 2017

   Worldpay

(In $ thousands)
Historical

Vantiv

Historical
U.S. Dollars

(IFRS)

Pro Forma
Reclassification

Adjustments
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
(U.S.

GAAP)
Pro Forma

Adjustments   (Note 4)

Pro forma
Condensed
Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 119,916  $ 932,321  $ (272,112)  $ 660,209  $ (106,561)   (a)  $ 673,564
Accounts receivable — net   882,119   609,910   —   609,910   —   1,492,029
Merchant float   —   1,845,118   (192,502)   1,652,616   —   1,652,616
Settlement assets   144,964   889,368   —   889,368   —   1,034,332
Other   92,984   5,125   —   5,125   —   98,109

Total current assets   1,239,983   4,281,842   (464,614)   3,817,228   (106,561)   4,950,650
Property, equipment and software — net   465,846   122,183   640,112   762,295   (255,112)   (b)   973,029
Intangible assets — net   762,520   1,085,141   (640,112)   445,029   2,460,971   (c)   3,668,520
Goodwill   4,163,798   1,714,994   —   1,714,994   8,485,642   (d)   14,364,434
Financial assets-Visa preference shares   —   311,744   —   311,744   —   311,744
Deferred taxes   721,187   5,241   —   5,241   —   726,428
Restricted cash   —   —   464,614   464,614   —   464,614
Other assets   91,525   73,212   —   73,212   —   164,737

Total assets  $7,444,859  $7,594,357  $   —   $7,594,357  $10,584,940   $25,624,156

Liabilities and equity
Current liabilities:

[…]

Total liabilities   5,664,356   6,437,742   —   6,437,742   2,305,874   14,407,972
Commitments and contingencies
Shareholders’ equity:
Total Vantiv, Inc. equity   1,470,038   1,156,615   —   1,156,615   7,403,981   (h)   10,030,634
Non-controlling interests   310,465   —   —   —   875,085   (i)   1,185,550

Total stockholder’s equity   1,780,503   1,156,615   —   1,156,615   8,279,066   11,216,184

Total liabilities and equity  $7,444,859  $7,594,357  $ —   $7,594,357  $10,584,940   $25,624,156

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

92

Table of Contents

Vantiv, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2017

   Worldpay

(In $ thousands, except share data)
Historical

Vantiv

Historical
U.S. Dollars

(IFRS)

Pro Forma
Reclassification

Adjustments
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
(U.S.

GAAP)
Pro forma

Adjustments   Note 5

Pro forma
Condensed
Combined

Revenue  $ 1,926,966  $3,155,952  $ (2,132,868)  $1,023,084  $ —   $ 2,950,050
Interchange and scheme fees   —   2,400,814   (2,400,814)   —   —   —
Network fees and other costs   926,825   —   328,825   328,825   —   1,255,650
Other cost of sales   —   96,560   (96,560)   —   —   —
Personnel expenses   —   224,991   (224,991)   —   —   —
Sales and marketing   323,303   —   161,612   161,612   —   484,915
Other operating costs   154,865   —   146,192   146,192   —   301,057
General, selling and administrative expenses   —   152,015   (152,015)   —   —   —
General and administrative   140,025   —   104,883   104,883   —   244,908
Depreciation and amortization   154,464   101,659   —   101,659   108,404   (a)   364,527

Income from operations   227,484   179,913   —   179,913   (108,404)   298,993
Interest expense — net   (58,920)   (36,914)   —   (36,914)   (73,942)   (b)   (169,776)
Finance income — Visa Europe   —   71,295   —   71,295   —   71,295
Finance costs — CVR liabilities   —   (54,697)   —   (54,697)   —   (54,697)
Non-operating income (expense)   (7,535)   2,573   —   2,573   —   (4,962)

Income before applicable income taxes   161,029   162,170   —   162,170   (182,346)   140,853
Income tax expense   38,874   45,006   —   45,006   (54,756)   (c)   29,124

Net income   122,155   117,164   —   117,164   (127,590)   111,729
Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interests   (24,493)   —   —   —   11,668   (d)   (12,825)

Net income attributable to Vantiv, Inc.  $ 97,662  $ 117,164  $ —   $ 117,164  $ (115,922)   $ 98,904

Net income per share attributable to Vantiv, Inc. Class A
common stock:

Basic  $ 0.61   $ 0.33
Diluted  $ 0.60   $ 0.33

Shares used in computing net income per share of Class A
common stock:

Basic   161,072,513   134,582,000   (e)   295,654,513
Diluted   162,483,315   134,582,000   (e)   297,065,315

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

93

Table of Contents

Vantiv, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

   Worldpay

(In $ thousands, except share
data)

Historical
Vantiv

Historical
U.S. Dollars

(IFRS)

Pro Forma
Reclassification

Adjustments
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
(U.S.

GAAP)
Pro forma

Adjustments   Note 5

Pro forma
Condensed
Combined

Revenue  $ 3,578,991  $ 6,154,284  $ (4,166,434)  $ 1,987,850  $ —   $ 5,566,841
Interchange and scheme fees   —   4,629,211   (4,629,211)   —   —   —
Network fees and other costs   1,674,230   —   578,748   578,748   —   2,252,978
Other costs of sales   —   188,607   (188,607)   —   —   —
Personnel expenses   —   461,774   (461,774)   —   —   —
Sales and marketing   582,251   —   337,859   337,859   —   920,110
Other operating costs   294,235   —   286,044   286,044   —   580,279
General, selling and administrative expenses   —   327,721   (327,721)   —   —   —
General and administrative   189,707   —   238,228   238,228   —   427,935
Depreciation and amortization   270,054   174,545   —   174,545   211,424   (a)   656,023

Income from operations   568,514   372,426   372,426   (211,424)   729,516
Interest expense — net   (109,534)   (81,794)   —   (81,794)   (139,713)   (b)   (331,041)
Finance income — Visa Europe   —   369,003   —   369,003   —   369,003
Finance costs — CVR liabilities   —   (219,690)   —   (219,690)   —   (219,690)
Non-operating (expense)   (36,256)   (84,201)   —   (84,201)   —   (120,457)

Income before applicable income taxes   422,724   355,744   —   355,744   (351,137)   427,331
Income tax expense   141,853   179,547   —   179,547   (105,091)   (c)   216,309

Net income   280,871   176,197   —   176,197   (246,046)   211,022
Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling

interests   (67,663)   —   —   —   37,046   (d)   (30,617)

Net income attributable to Vantiv, Inc.  $ 213,208  $ 176,197  $ —   $ 176,197  $ (209,000)   $ 180,405

Net income per share attributable to Vantiv, Inc.
Class A common stock:

Basic  $ 1.37   $ 0.62
Diluted  $ 1.32   $ 0.61

Shares used in computing net income per share of
Class A common stock:

Basic   156,043,636   134,582,000   (e)   290,625,636
Diluted   162,115,549   134,582,000   (e)   296,697,549

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

94

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements
(in thousands, except share data)

1. Basis of pro forma presentation

The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and related notes were prepared in accordance with Article 11 of
Regulation S-X. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income for the six months ended June 30, 2017 and the year ended
December 31, 2016 combine the historical consolidated statements of income of Vantiv and Worldpay, giving effect to the Transaction as if it had been

[…]

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 192,502   $  (464,614)   $   (272,112)
Merchant float   (192,502)   (192,502)
Restricted cash   464,614   464,614
Intangibles — net   (640,112)   (640,112)
Property, equipment and software — net   640,112   640,112

(a) Represents a reclassification of the unregulated merchant cash. Merchant float represents surplus cash balances that Worldpay holds on behalf of its

customers when the incoming amount from the card networks precedes the funding to customers.
(b) Represents a reclassification of cash and cash equivalents to restricted cash relating to contingent value rights (“CVR”).
(c) Represents a reclassification of software historically recorded in intangibles-net to property, plant and software-net.

96

Table of Contents

Refer to the tables below for a summary of reclassification adjustments made to Worldpay’s statements of income for the six months ended June 30,
2017 and for the year ended December 31, 2016 to conform with that of Vantiv:

Statement of Income for the
Six
Months Ended June 30, 2017  (d)   (e)   (f)   (g)   (h)   (i)   (j)

Pro Forma
Reclassification

Adjustments
Revenue  $ (2,132,868)   $ (2,132,868)
Interchange and scheme fees   (2,132,868)   (267,946)   (2,400,814)
Network fees and other costs   267,946   41,630   19,249   328,825
Other cost of sales   (41,630)   (54,930)   (96,560)
Personnel expenses   (224,991)   (224,991)
Sales and marketing   79,384   101,477   (19,249)   161,612
Other operating costs   79,376   66,816   146,192
General, selling and administrative

expenses   54,930   (206,945)   (152,015)
General and administrative   66,231   38,652   104,883

Statement of Income for the
Year Ended December 31, 2016  (d)   (e)   (f)   (g)   (h)   (i)   (j)

Pro Forma
Reclassification

Adjustments
Revenue  $ (4,166,434)   $ (4,166,434)
Interchange and scheme fees   (4,166,434)   (462,777)   (4,629,211)
Network fees and other costs   462,777   75,687   40,284   578,748
Other cost of sales   (75,687)   (112,920)   (188,607)
Personnel expenses   (461,774)   (461,774)
Sales and marketing   176,811   201,332   (40,284)   337,859
Other operating costs   148,042   138,002   286,044
General, selling and administrative

expenses   112,920   (440,641)   (327,721)
General and administrative   136,921   101,307   238,228

(d) Represents a reclassification of interchange fees to contra-revenue resulting in a decrease in revenue.
(e) Represents a reclassification of scheme fees to network fees and other costs.
(f) Represents a reclassification of certain third party and product costs out of other cost of sales to network fees and other costs.
(g) Represents a reclassification of other cost of sales to general, selling and administrative expenses.
(h) Represents a reclassification of personnel expenses to sales and marketing expense, other operating costs and general and administrative expense.
(i) Represents reclassification of general, selling and administrative expenses to sales and marketing expense, other operating costs and general and